
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
7 April 2016

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Mark Evans (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Cllr Wendy Thompson  

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deborah Breedon
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551250 or Deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters Arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Pressure and tissue viability update (Pages 11 - 18)
To provide assurance of pressure ulcer prevention and prevention of chronic 
wounds strategy.

6 CQC Inspection - Royal Wolverhampton Foundation Trust (RWT) 
To provide a verbal update relating to the recent RWT CQC inspection 

7 Joint Mental Health Strategy. (Pages 19 - 24)
To provide an update on the progress made in the implementation of the Joint 
Mental Health Strategy

8 Children 5-19 (0-19) Healthy Children Programme (Pages 25 - 36)
To provide a progress report on the consultation plan for the re-commissioning of 
the city’s 0-19 Healthy Child Programme (HCP) by Public Health.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 25 February 2016

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Viv Griffin Service Director - Disability and Mental Health
Ros Jervis
Dr Helen Hibbs
Sarah Fellows
Jo Cadman

David Loughton

Jeremy Vanes 
Sue McKie 

Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Mental Health Commissioning Manager
Associate Director Strategy, Black Country Partnership 
Foundation Trust (BCPFT)
Chief Executive of the Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS 
Trust (RWT)
Chairman RWT 
Health Improvement Principle

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for non-attendance were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Craig Collingswood, 
Mark Evans and Wendy Thompson, and Health Watch Members Jean Hancox, 
David Hellyar and Ralph Oakley. 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved

That the minutes of the previous meeting 26 November 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

4 Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

Chairmans Announcement

The Chairman advised that item 9 would be considered at this point on the agenda 
due to the reporting officers need to attend an urgent meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]


[...]
 at preventative CAMHS work with schools and that this 
would be quarterly joint reports from Health and Social Care.

Cllr Stephen Simkins indicated that scrutiny could play a role in looking at the 
governance arrangements and considering a list of targets.  He voiced concerns that 
500,000 would be eaten up very quickly.  There followed a discussion about the need 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

to build targets into delivery to prevent this occurring, to aim for a strategy and 
achievable targets.

The Panel were advised that there is not parity of esteem between children and adult 
mental health services but that it was intended that by 2020 there would be.  Panel 
considered that this finite amount of money would not change things significantly.

Cllr Sandra Samuels, Cabinet Member Public Health and Wellbeing referred to the 
CAMHS in crisis and the mental health commissions that had been set up. The 
Service Director confirmed this and indicated that never had mental health been so 
important; she clarified that the national commission had met quickly hence the 
additional money coming through.  She advised that there were a whole stream of 
commissions on-going; the bigger health commission was looking at mental health 
and its impact on employment.
The Service Director advised that bidding is non-recurrent funds potentially £5 million 
can change the system and that there is a whole range of sources because mental 
health is on the national agenda.

Resolved:

1. That Health Scrutiny Panel receive the Wolverhampton CCG CAMHS 
transformation plan including next steps.

2. That Health Scrutiny Panel note the development and implementation of the 
Wolverhampton CCG CAMHS Transformation Plan.

7 BCPFT - mental health commissioning
Jo Cadman, Associate Director Strategy, Black Country Partnership Foundation 
Trust (BCPFT) provided a verbal presentation of the proposed partnership 
arrangements. She advised that there was an aim for partnership prospectus by 
September 2016 and that there was a detailed options appraisal on the horizon.

She advised that the prospectus will include opportunity to develop for the larger 
population. New services should include mothers and babies, eating solutions and 
isolation.  She advised that the partnership wanted to deliver the best solution and 
value for money and would allow us to reduce back office costs. Panel were very 
conscious that a key part of the changes would be culturally and value driven in 
terms of stakeholders and that in the new year work between the Chief Executive 
Officers (CEOs) would put in place the appropriate governance arrangements.  She 
advised that the first formal Partnership Board was due to take place on Monday 29 
February 2016 to agree the structure, with a formal launch in April 2016.

Panel was advised that there would be five clinical work streams in the early stages 
of development at the moment:

1. CAMHS
2. Children’s Services including Health visitors 
3. Learning disabilities
4. Adult mental health
5. Older people services

She encouraged people to attend the forums and agreed to send the Health Scrutiny 
Panel the new structure for the whole partnership and for the five work streams.

In response to questions the AD Strategy touched on the merger and confirmed that 
it was not yet agreed.  She advised that there were three organisations that have Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

their own budgets. She advised that there would be the same amount of money 
(approximately £450 million) but that it would be shared differently, with different 
ways of discussing how to share it differently.

Resolved:

1. That the verbal update is noted 
2. That the new structure for the whole partnership and for the five work 

streams is circulated to panel members.

8 Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust
David Loughton, Chief Executive of the Royal Wolverhampton Hospitals NHS Trust 
(RWT) and Jeremy Vanes Chairman, RWT were in attendance to provide a ver
[...]
attendance and contribution to the discussion.

Resolved 

1. That the update is noted 
2. That a paper advising of training costs for nursing staff and doctors at 

RWT New Cross hospital be submitted to the June 2016 scrutiny panel.

9 Smoking and Alcohol in pregnant mothers
Ros Jervis, Service Director Public Health and Well Being and Sue McKie, Health 
Improvement Principle (NHS Facing) outlined the report which had been previously 
circulated.  The Service Director advised that the report was in addition to the Infant 
Mortality update report due to be considered by Scrutiny Board in the near future.  

The Health Improvement Principle informed the Panel that there had been a 
reduction in the number of women smoking during pregnancy for three successive 
quarters.  She advised that this may be due to the increase in numbers of women 
using vaporisers to replace tobacco smoking.  She informed them that the effect of 
using e-cigarettes was not yet known however anecdotal evidence indicated that 
using e-cigarettes is better for baby than smoking tobacco. She advised that the 
picture was not as clear in relation to alcohol consumption during pregnancy and that 
there is some work to be done in this area. She advised of the recent appointment of Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

a tobacco control manager to lead on new developments and to link into the recently 
developed Substance Misuse Alliance working with partners including Regulatory 
Services to tackle illicit tobacco and alcohol.   

In response to questions relating to e-cigarette usage the Service Director advised 
that we do know that smoking tobacco does cause harm and that there is some 
evidence from Health England to suggest that e-cigarettes are better than tobacco, 
however abstinence is preferable. 

Cllr Stephen Simkins welcomed the decrease in numbers of women smoking during 
pregnancy, he referred to the need for a strategy for the City to include a plan for 
educating young people in schools and for enforcing no-smoking areas on the Royal 
Wolverhampton Trust (RWT) New Cross hospital site and near schools.  
In response to points raised the Service Director advised that there was no strategy 
but that the action plan included actions to the RWT and about working to educate 
young people in schools about smoking.  Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal advised that no 
smoking policies on or near school premises is at the discretion of the individual 
school establishment. Jeremy Vanes agreed to take comments back to the RWT 
Board.

In response to further questions the Service Director advised that the former alcohol 
strategy for the City has come to an end and a Substance Misuse Alliance has been 
formed with partners to bring all addictions into one alliance including alcohol, legal 
highs and smoking. 

Resolved 

That the update report is noted
 

 

   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PRESENTED BY Lorraine Jones, Tissue Viability Lead Nurse

Author Lorraine Jones

DATE PREPARED 5/3/16

SUBJECT/Title of 
Report

Pressure ulcer and tissue viability update

PURPOSE/SUMMARY To provide assurance of  pressure ulcer prevention  and prevention of chronic wounds 
strategy

ACTION REQUIRED 
OF  
GROUP/COMMITTEE

Decision Approval Receive for Information Receive for 
Assurance

x

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE

To achieve no avoidable pressure ulcer and prevent hospital admission for chronic 
wounds
CQC STANDARDS CLINICAL 

OUTCOMES
NHSLA CLINICAL 

EFFECTIVENESS
x

REGULATORY STANDARDS RISK REGISTERS 
(BAF/TRR/Ops RR)

BEST PRACTICE & SHARED LEARNING x POLICY
EXTERNAL REVIEWS/NATIONAL AUDITS x KPI (add PI measure in 

section 1) 

OVERVIEW OF 
ASSURANCE THEMES 
HIGHLIGHTED IN THE 
REPORT 

INTERNAL REVIEWS Other 
issues/Report areas

Health Scrutiny Panel
Thursday 7 April 2016

Report title Pressure ulcer report- modified from The Royal 
Wolverhampton NHS Trust patient safety report

Accountable director Cheryl Etches

Originating service Tissue Viabilit
[...]
ervice People – Public Health and Wellbeing

Accountable employee(s) Neeraj Malhotra
Consultant Public Health
Tel 01902 558667
Neeraj.Malhotra@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Sarah New
Healthy Child Programme Manager
Tel 01902 558667

sarah.new@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

0-19 Healthy Child Programme 
Commissioning & Governance Steering 
Group 
Public Health Senior Management Team
Youth Council
PLT

24/02/16
25/02/16
14/03/16
14/03/16

Page 25

Agenda Item No: 8

mailto:Neeraj.Malhotra@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.new@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1.0 Purpose

This report aims to update the Health Scrutiny and the Children, Young Peoples and 
Families Scrutiny Panel on the consultation plan for the re-commissioning of the city’s 0-
19 Healthy Child Programme (HCP) by Public Health. The report will provide members 
with an opportunity to inform the consultation process prior to commencing the 90 day 
Consultation Period in late spring. The paper describes the consultation plan and 
provides background information about the 0-19 years Healthy Child Programme which 
includes Health Visiting, Family Nurse Partnership and School Nursing Services.  The 
paper also details the two proposed future commissioning options for these services that 
will be consulted upon. The paper provides Members with an early opportunity to be 
engaged and to consider their views on the two options in advance of the 
commencement of the formal Consultation process. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The ‘0-19 The Healthy Child Programme’ (HCP) sets out a recommended framework for 
services for children and young people to promote health and wellbeing, prevent ill health 
and provide early intervention when required. The HCP delivers universal services to all 
children and families including routine screening and development checks. Through the 
programme, families in need of additional support and children who are at risk of poor 
outcome
[...]
ng (5-19) services. These 
contracts will cease on 31st July 2017 and it is not possible for the Council to extend 
these contracts beyond this date. This provides an ideal opportunity to take a fresh look 
at ensuring coherent and effective services for children and young people aged 
0-19. Public Health is working with colleagues and commissioners in Children’s 
Services to consider future commissioning options and ensure that a new 
service is in place for 1 August 2017 so that a gap in service provision does not occur. 

2.3 Progress

A Healthy Child Programme (HCP) steering group has been established and will be 
responsible for overseeing the development of commissioning options and any 
subsequent tender process. Children’s services and the Clinical Commissioning Group 
are represented on the group along with key council officers including representatives 
from legal and finance.  The Steering Group Members will oversee the implementation of 
the Project. Engagement with young people and parents has informed our proposed 
consultation plan. The HCP Steering Group is a multi-agency group and membership 
consists of:

 Public Health Consultant
 Head of Service – Early Help
 Locality Manager – 0-5s
 Clinical Commissioning Group representative
 Public health - Healthy Child Programme Manager
 Public health - Commissioning Manager
 Public health – Intelligence lead
 Corporate Communications Lead
 Public health – NHS facing Health Improvement Specialist
 Public health – Governance lead nurse
 Head of Service - Safeguarding & Quality , Adults & Children
 Procurement Manager 
 Human Resources representative
 Legal representative
 Corporate lead strategic resources
 Finance lead for public health 
 Corporate landlord representative 
 Public Health Healthy Schools Team Leader
 Seconded Head teacher – when available

2.4        How we intend to develop our future commissioning options 

There are national models and service specifications for Health Visiting, School Nur

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 7 April 2016

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Mark Evans (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Stephen Simkins

Employees
Ros Jervis 
Neeraj Malhotra

Service Director, Public Health and Well Being
Consultant Public Health

Kathy Roper Commissioning Team Manager
Deborah Breedon

Rose Baker 
Katey White
Stephen Marshall 

Scrutiny Officer

Royal Wolverhampton Hospital Trust (RWT)
Royal Wolverhampton Hospital Trust (RWT)
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllr Wendy Thompson 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed and signed as a correct 
record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal, Chair, referred to the need to track actions arising from 
decisions of the Health Scrutiny Panel and to capture items recommended for future 
meetings.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The scrutiny officer advised that additional items are added to the work programme 
report to Scrutiny Board at each of its meetings. She explained that the update report 
monitors the work programmes for all of the scrutiny panels.

Cllr Peter O’Neill advised that a schedule of outstanding matters report had 
previously been a standing item on all scrutiny panels.  The Chair requested that the 
scrutiny officer prepare a schedule of outstanding matters to capture and monitor 
actions.

Resolved

That a schedule of outstanding matters be presented to the next meeting of 
Health Scrutiny Panel.

5 Pressure and tissue viability update
Rose Baker and Katey White were in attendance at the meeting to present an update 
report and provide assurance of pressure ulcer prevention and prevention of chronic 
wounds strategy.

Rose Baker confirmed that pressure ulcers and tissue viability relates to bed sores. 
She indicated that there have been challenges and a rise in incidents in May 2015 as 
detailed in the report and advised that this was considered to be related to the 
climate change in May. The report considered the reasons for the increases and the 
actions that had been taken to address issues including the development of a Tissue 
Viability Strategy (TVS) which was under consultation with CCG, Public Health (PH) 
and other relevant leaders. 

She advised that a tendering process had commenced for the community equipment 
service the contract which was expected to commence in July 2016. She    
highlighted that the hospital had invested in ‘ToTo’ patient turning equipment which 
provides regular tilt or turn movement of the bed mattress to help prevent pressure 
ulcers and re-assured the panel that patients were not disturbed by the movement 
and that with the ToTo they did not require a physical turn to relieve pressure.
Councillor Stephen Simkins welcomed the feedback on results and asked for more 
detail about inherited incidents.  Rose Baker clarified that inherited incidents relate to 
pressure ulcers acquired outside the hospital.

Cllr Stephen Simkins asked if more could be done by carers to prevent pressure 
sores developing in the patient’s home to save costs to community nursing teams or 
hospitals should the pressure ulcer worsen. He suggested that the commissioning 
process could include something relating to training about pressure ulcers for carers 
in the specifications. 

Cllr Sandra Samuels, Cabinet Member for Health and Well Being, advised that if the 
patient care is complex the patient may be stationary for long periods of time; she 
advised that pressure sores can be formed in as little as four hours and that patients 
need to be moved either by turning or tilting.
Cllr Stephen Simkins suggested that prevention should be increased through training 
and awareness sessions for carers working in the community and that there should 
be a discussion with CCG and consideration of some invest to save initiatives. Cllr 
O’Neill enquired about the advice provided to carers of bedridden patients; Cllr 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Harbans Bagri highlighted the need for care providers to receive monitoring and 
feedback from the carers of elderly people.   

Rose Baker indicated that training is provided for carers, leaflets are provided 
relating to what they need, but she welcomed any additional mechanisms to raise 
awareness with carers in the community to help with the prevention of pressure 
sores. Cllr Sandra Samuels, Cabinet Member advised that there are replacement 
mattresses available for those individuals who are prone to pressure sores. Katey 
White clarified that there were different grades of pressure sore and provision of a 
mattress would be dependent on the level of risk

The Panel considered the statistical data illustrated in the report, particularly relating 
to avoidable pressure ulcers and the number of community acquired pressure ulcers 
(CAPU).  The panel were informed that the hospital acquired pressure ulcers (HAPU) 
are related to patients with acute issues and that these patients can come from a 
wider surrounding area. CAPU and HAPU enter the hospital through emergency 
portals in addition to scheduled surgical procedures. 

Cllr Craig Collingswood asked about the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and if 
Wolverhampton bench marks against other parts of the Country. Katey White 
advised that there are different grading systems in each organisation and that ulcers 
are classified differently. Wolverhampton grade as follows:

Grade 2 = blister
Grade 3 = open wound
Grade 4 = deep wound can see bone

She clarified that Wolverhampton is open reporting and following European Union 
(EU) guidelines; whilst other areas may not be as open and that this is difficult to 
benchmark against.
 
The Panel discussed the issue of prevention and the need to have one patient record 
accessible to all health partners. Cllr Stephen Simkins highlighted that if there were 
one patient record risk could be highlighted and prevention prioritised. 

Stephen Marshall CCG outlined the CCG approach to prevent pressure sores 
through work with 12 General Practitioners (GPs) and 18 residential nursing homes. 
He clarified that the CCG records the number of patients in residential nursing homes 
with pressure ulcers by counting the instances. 

Cllr Peter O’Neill questioned if GPs gave advice to prevent pressure ulcers.  The 
panel questioned the communication of information relating inherited to pressure 
ulcers between hospitals, district nurses and GPs.
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal, Chair highlighted the panels concern and indicated that this 
was one weakness in the system and a very good point officers to take on board   

Cllr Stephen Simkins suggested that neighbouring authorities should be contacted to 
work across the communities and to share the good practice highlighted in the report. 
He requested clarification if social work teams are made aware of pressure ulcers 
when patients are discharged from hospital.  Rose Baker confirmed that this was 
flagged up to social services and the GP in the discharge pack.  She advised that not 
all discharges are referred to social worker and that the GP would be made aware, 
follow up contact is at the discretion of the individuals GP. She clarified that district 
nurses have the responsibility to attend the patient in their home following discharge 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

and to monitor pressure ulcers.  The Service Director confirmed that the discharge 
part is under the remit of the CCG but that there is a system wide approach. 

The Chair, welcomed the recommendations for action outlined in the report and 
asked if timescales had been agreed.  Rose Baker advised that the first meeting had 
taken place but the strategy would not be a simple strategy and timelines were yet to 
be agreed. The Chair indicated that the points raised in discussion relating to training 
and education were covered in the action points.

The Chair thanked officers for attending the meeting and for the report, he 
summarised that a lot of good points had come from the discussion.

Recommend

1. That any future commissioning specifications include the need to have training 
for care workers in relation to pressure ulcers. 

6 CQC Inspection - Royal Wolverhampton Foundation Trust (RWT)
Rose Baker informed the panel that the Royal Wolverhampton Trust (RWT) was still 
awaiting the outcome of the appeal against the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
Inspection outcome. 

In response to questions about the impact of the maternity service changes at RWT 
and the arrangements with Walsall Manor Hospital councillors were advised that 
RWT were working closely with Walsall Manor Hospital and that the arrangements 
were stable and within National levels (1:29) for midwife to patient ration;  
Wolverhampton is currently (1:28) and has a capacity of midwives.  She advised that 
patients will choose where to go to have their babies and there is not a huge 
increase in numbers expected.

There followed a discussion about future updates to the Health Scrutiny Panel from 
RWT during 2016-17 work programme.

Resolved 

1. That the verbal update was noted.

2. That the following items be included in the work programme for 2016-17 
Health Scrutiny Panel:

a. CQC Inspection  Improvement Plan and update 
b. Update on the Outpatients department  –to include patient care, 

added pressure

7 Joint Mental Health Strategy.
Kathy Roper, Head of Commissioning (All Age Disability and Mental Health),   
provided an update relating to the implementation of the Joint Mental Health 
Strategy.  Stephen Marshall, CCG was in attendance.

In response to questions raised relating to the impact on the Black Country 
Partnership Foundation Trust (BCPFT), the Head of Commissioning confirmed the 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

arrangements were collaborative and there was a good working relationship with 
partners in innovative and good schemes.

Don McIntosh, Health Watch, referred to the need to be mindful that issues have 
changed since 2013 and that there would be challenges in how services work 
together. He advised that Health Watch were trying to talk to commissioners and 
individuals. The Panel recognised that there were other issues for the service and 
highlighted the need for people to have somewhere safe to live and to tie services 
together into the hub, essentially pulling together a one stop shop for advice and 
guidance. 

The Panel identified that it would be useful to see statistical information and the 
numbers of people affected to see some benchmarking and to know if people were 
getting the level of support now that double the numbers of people were being 
discharged. The Panel were advised that the current strategy is good but that there 
are some issues for GP’s; the organisational changes for BCPFT and other factors 
such as the Vanguard service (Government) i.e. the out of area service was not 
recorded in statistics and travelling distances puts pressure on families. 

Health watch advised that they were talking with commissioning services and had 
raised the same key issues that the report identifies, one of the key questions would 
be relating to services on your doorstep.

Stephen Marshall confirmed that the BCPFT changes would not be instant and that 
discussions and diligence would00 not take place for a while. The Panel requested 
information relating to Partnership structure and work stream.

In response to questions relating to additional funding for mental health, Stephen 
Marshall advised that it had recently been announced that resources would increase 
by 4% £28 - £29 million this year.  Don McIntosh, Health Watch, requested a 
breakdown of what services were being commissioned for transparency he was 
advised that the information was being co-ordinated but was not available at this 
time. The Panel requested further information be forwarded as a case study to 
capture an episode and follow through the steps that an individual would follow. The 
Commissioning Team Manager agreed to produce a case study to highlight how 
incredibly complex the issues can be and the number of organisations that contribute 
to a case.

Cllr Mark Evans referred to the Urgent Care Pathway, specifically the rapid response 
triage vehicle to help people in an emergency and the out of hour’s team 
arrangements for evening and weekend.  Panel were advised that the service had 
met all targets for the year and that it was effective. They heard that the at least ten 
emergency admissions a week were avoided through rapid response and that earlier 
intervention and co-ordinated approach was saving valuable resource and was better 
for the individual. The Service Director PH asked to look at data collected to look for 
themes to prevent further upstream.  

The Panel welcomed how effective the rapid response triage vehicle had been from 
a police perspective; noting that previously a police officer could have been tied up in 
a response for hours and that the new approach had reduced officer’s response time 
to under an hour.     



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel was advised that there had been regular review to detail progress and 
demonstrate outcomes; the implementation plan had been reviewed on a monthly 
basis.  Don McIntosh welcomed the new supported housing options highlighted in 
the report.

Resolved:

1. That the Panel receive and note the progress made in the implementation of 
the Joint Mental Health Strategy. 

2. That further information was requested by the Panel, as follows:
a. A breakdown of what services are being commissioned.
b. A case study to map out what interaction and organisations are 

involved in an episode.
c. Data collected in relation to rapid response episodes to look for themes 

to prevent further upstream.

8 Children 5-19 (0-19) Healthy Children Programme
Ros Jervis, Service Director Health and Well Being and Neeraj Malhota, Consultant 
Public Health (PH) provided a report to update the panel on the consultation plan for 
the re-commissioning of the city’s 0-19 Healthy Child Programme (HCP) by Public 
Health (PH).

The Consultant PH advised that the consultation had to be substantial to ensure the 
best use was made of the opportunity and that feedback will form the basis of the 
tender for services she advised that the Healthy Child Programme (HCP) steering 
group had been established and would be responsible for overseeing the 
development of commissioning options and any subsequent tender process and that 
there would also be dialogue with potential bidders to get a feel for the market. The 
aim of the preparation was to encourage a healthy market willing and able to provide 
services.

In response to comments from the panel the Consultant PH advised that there had 
been a survey to gauge level of interest and eight responses had been initiated 
which felt like a healthy option. She advised that she would consider panels 
suggestion to consult with the Chairs of Governors and Governors from free schools, 
academies and faith schools.

Cllr Peter O’Neill indicated a preference for option two outlined in the report to 
propose a combination of commissioned services and in-house provision. He 
indicated that there was a relationship with child centres and the link with childhood 
obesity. He felt that this was an opportunity to target obesity at an early age and 
through the children centres and indicated that the model needed to happen.  Cllr 
Stephen Simkins suggested that there was also a need to talk to parents and 
encourage parent participation for example walking with their children to school.  He 
suggested that whatever the model there is a need to be clear on the outcomes and 
what is needed to achieve the aims.
The Consultant PH welcomed the suggestions and advised that there were several 
ways being considered; she cited Leeds as one example of how 0-19 early help 
dovetails closely with what is already in operation; another being Camden.  She 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

agreed that schools are key to the consultation and advised that she had spoken to 
the Director of Education to progress this.

Donald McIntosh, Health Watch representative, welcomed the report and the early 
engagement prior to consultation; he indicated this would be more effective than 
indicating a preferred option which may seem to be a fait-a-complete.  He agreed 
that an engagement process helped to shape options but he was not clear if the 
bidder would be part of the development, and suggested that the ‘multi-agency 
group’ membership needed to be broader.
The Service Director responded that the consultation has to be manageable and 
indicated that there would be wider stakeholder engagement as outlined in the 
report.  The Consultant PH noted that the report could have made pre-engagement a 
section of the report template to emphasise this.

The Chair indicated that the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme (HCP) was to be 
welcomed.  He indicated that the holistic approach was the way to raise issues at an 
early stage and that the involvement of families was crucial.

The panel considered the service model for ‘Health Visiting and School Nursing’ and 
discussed the requirements for registering birth and registering with a GP to enable 
the child to enter the health system. The Service Director confirmed that there was a 
lapse between birth and registration with a GP, she clarified that registration cannot 
be enforced but that influence could be used.

The panel considered that the opportunity to get parents involved in their child’s 
health and in future workforce planning. They identified the need for the voice of 
service users to be part of shaping the service for the future to look at the 
commissioning process and the community benefit.  The Service Director welcomed 
the comments made and referred to the ‘Inner City Commissioning Charter’ and the 
need to demonstrate social value of commissioned services.

Cllr Sandra Samuels, Cabinet Members referred to best practice in Camden and 
Islington and how children’s centres collect data which feeds into service design.  
She asked if this is something Wolverhampton should be considering.
Donald McIntosh referred to other good practice models such as the third sector 
organisations that work collaboratively to provide sickle cell vaccinations

The Chair welcomed one continuous record for individual’s aged 0-19 year olds.  He 
referred to the need to adhere to data protection laws relating to sharing information 
and having all records in one place which could be taken on board.

Panel were advised that following the consultation a report would be presented 
highlighting the feedback and the options.  Panel agreed that due to the cross cutting 
nature of the report Scrutiny Board should be included in the consultation at this 
stage. 

Resolved:

1. That the comments of the Panel are taken into account in relation to the 
proposed consultation process and the two proposed future commissioning 
options.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. That panel endorse the proposed consultation process taking into account 
comments made by the panel.

3. That a report relating to ‘Children 5-19 (0-19) Healthy Children Programme’ be 
included on the agenda for Scrutiny Board 26 April 2016.

4. That the need to demonstrate social value and community benefit is 
considered in commissioning of all services.


